@ Shell Qil Products US
O 447

January 8, 2004

Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Aquned
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 J Oun;
Alameda, California 94502-6577 AN o y
Env 04
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station ironfn@n .
105 Fifth Street a4 feQ,fh
Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2003 Monztoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of
petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
CONCers.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products TUS

Karen Petryna
Str. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technelegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January &, 2004
Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report 4/003 ,
Shell-branded Service Station P
105 Fifth Street & N,
Qakland, California R ‘.
Incident #98995757 '
Cambria Project #246-0472-002 5

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) was performed at the site from April to
November 2000 and once in March 2001. Mobile DVE is the process of applying a high vacuum
through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and
enhance groundwater extraction (GWE) from the saturated zone. Between April 2000 and March
2001, the DVE process removed an estimated 14.59 lbs. of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and 14.50 Ibs. of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) from monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3. DVE was discontinued due to limited chemical recovery.

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map showing well survey data (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and



Bamey Chan

CAMBRIA January 8, 2004

supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A. Well MW-3 was also sampled for
oxygenates di-isopropyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ether, and tert-butanol, and for lead scavengers
1,2-dichloroethane and 1,2-dibromomethane. Results of this analysis are presented in Table 1.

GWE: Beginning in November 2001, Phillips Services Corporation of Benicia, California has
conducted semi-monthly mobile GWE events from tank backfill well T-1. Mobile GWE vacuum
operations consist of lowering dedicated stingers into selected monitoring wells and extracting
fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to calculate the
quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removed from the subsurface. These events were
temporarily discontinued in anticipation of installation of a fixed GWE system. These events were
resumed in May 2003. In June 2003, well MW-3 was added to the extraction program, and in July
2003 well MW-2 was added. We obtained an encroachment permit from the City of Oakland and
began including off-site well MW-6 in the extraction program on August 21, 2003, Mass removal
data from the GWE events is presented in Table 2. Through December 18, 2003, a total of 149,531
gallons of water have been extracted, resulting in removal of 7.7 lbs. of TPHg and 70.5 lbs. of
MTRBE.

GWE System Installation: We have received all necessary permits for construction of a fixed
GWE system. Consistent with the sampling results from the previous three quarters, groundwater
monitoring results presented in this report display trends which show a continued substantial
decrease in MTBE concentrations. The concentration in tank backfill well T-1 has decreased from
29,000 parts per billion (ppb) during the fourth quarter 2002 to 140 ppb this quarter.
Concentrations in monitoring well MW-3 have stabilized and were 14,000 ppb this quarter.

Shell will continue to maintain the permits for installation of the GWE system, but will not install it
at this time, pending evaluation of additional quarterly groundwater monitoring data.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

GWE: Semi-monthly extraction events from well MW-3 will continue. Well T-1 was removed
from the extraction program after the September 18, 2003 event, and well MW-2 was removed
after the November 20, 2003 event. Both wells were removed due to minimal remaining MTBE
concentrations. Extraction from well MW-6 was discontinued after the October 2, 2003 event
due to low groundwater production. We will continue to evaluate future groundwater sampling
data from well MW-6 and whether further extraction from this well is warranted.

Bl
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envir

o 7

Diane Lundquist, P.E. \ .." \  No.C46728 J
Principal Engineer AN 7

mental Technology, Inc

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map =
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Produets US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen, Trs., et al, 820 Loyola Drive, Los Altos, CA 94024

G:\Oakland 103 Fifth\Qmidq03\dq03gm.doc
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 5th Street, Oakland, California

Sample Date MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB

1D Sampled “+— {(Concentrations in ppb) >

MW-2 10/23/01 13,000 <25 <25 <25 820 <500 --- -

MW-3 10/23/01 180,000 <250 <250 <250 53,000 <5,000 - -
10/15/02 44,000 <100 - <100 9,100 - <100 <100
01/29/03 19,000 <23 - <25 14,000 - <25 <25
04/30/03 14,000 <1,000 —— <1,000 24,000 - <250 <250
07/22/03 17,000 <200 -—- <200 21,000 --- <50 <50
10/09/03 14,000 <200 - <200 11,000 -— <50 <50

Abbreviations & Notes:

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether, analyzed by by EPA Method 8260

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETRE = Ethyl tert-buty] cther, analyzed by EPA Method §260

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or cthiyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ppb = Parts per billion

--- = Not analyzed

g \oakland 105\gmioxy table.xls 1ofi
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

IFPH Benzene MTEE

Cumulative TPFPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Yolume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date  [Concentratiot Removed To Date |Congentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {(gal) (gal) Sampled (pph) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
04/21/00 MW-2 150 150 04/07/00 4,940 0.00618 0.00618 659 0.00082 0.00082 41,800 0.05232 0.05232
04/28/00 MWw-2 100 250 04/07/00 4,940 0.00412 0.01031 659 0.00055 0.00137 41,800 0.03488 0.08720
05/05/00 MW-2 310 560 04/07/00 4,940 0.01278 0.02308 659 0.00170 0.00308 41,800 0.10813 0.19532
05/12/00 MW-2 350 910 04/07/00 4,940 0.01443 0.03751 659 0.00192 0.00500 41,800 0.12208 0.31740
06/02/00 MW-2 257 1,167 04/07/00 4,940 0.01059 0.04811 659 0.00141 0.00642 41,800 0.08964 0.40704
07/06/00 MW-2 334 1,501 04/07/00 4,940 0.01377 0.06187 659 0.00184 0.00825 41,800 0.11630 0.52354
09/12/00 MW-2 312 1,813 07/26/00 5,010 0.01304 0.07492 409 0.00106 0.00932 54,300 0.14137 0.66491
10/26/00 MW-2 36 1.869 07/26/00 5,010 0.00234 0.07726 409 0.00019 0.00951 34,300 0.02537 0.69028
07/29/03 MW-2 500 2,369 07/22/03 2,300 0.00960 0.08685 76 0.00032 0.00983 3,700 0.01544 0.70572
08/09/03 MW-2 250 2,619 07/22/03 2,300 0.00480 0.09165 76 0.00016 0.00999 3,700 0.00772 0.71344
08/21/03 MW-2 150 2,769 07/22/03 2,300 0.00288 0.09453 76 0.00010 0.01008 3,700 0.00463 0.71807
05/04/03 MW-2 687 3,456 07/22/03 2,300 0.01318 0.10771 76 0.00044 0.01052 3,700 0.02121 0.73928
09/18/03 MW-2 200 3,656 07/22/03 2,300 0.00384 0.11155 76 0.00013 0.01064 3,700 0.00617 0.74545
10/02/03 MW-2 234 3,890 07/22/03 2,300 0.00449 0.11604 76 0.00015 0.01079 3,700 0.00722 0.75268
10/16/03 MW-2 250 4,140 10/09/03 150 0.00031 0.11636 39 0.00001 0.01080 210 0.00044 0.75311
11/06/03 MW-2 250 4,390 10/05/03 150 0.00031 0.11667 39 0.00001 0.01081 210 0.00044 0.75355
11/20/03 MW-2 275 4,665 10/09/03 150 0.00034 0.11701 39 0.00001 0.01082 210 0.00048 0.75403
04/21/00 MW-3 100 100 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00042 353 0.00071 0.00071 283,000 0.23615 0.23615
04/28/00 MW-3 100 200 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00083 853 0.00071 0.00142 283,000 0.23613 0.47229
05/05/00 MW-3 50 250 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00021 0.00104 853 0.00036 0.00178 283,000 0.11807 0.59036
05/12/00 MW-3 150 400 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00063 0.00167 853 0.00107 0.00285 283,000 0.35422 0.94458
06/02/00 MW-3 550 950 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00229 0.00396 853 0.00391 0.00676 283,000 1.29880 2.24338
07/06/00 MW-3 328 1,478 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00220 0.00617 853 0.00376 0.01052 283,000 1.24685 3.49023
08/16/00 MW-3 849 2,327 07/26/00 <20,000 0.07084 0.07701 <200 0.00071 0.01123 320,000 2.26699 575722
09/12/00 MW-3 188 2,515 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01569 0.09270 <200 0.00016 0.01139 320,000 0.30200 6.25922
10/26/00 MW-3 156 2,671 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01302 0.10571 <200 0.00013 0.01152 320,000 0.41655 6.67577
05/27/03 MW-3 0 2,671 04/30/03 <25,000 0.00000 0.10571 <250 0.00000 0.01152 14,000 (.00000 6.67577

g\oakland105fifth\vacopsimass remaoval Page 1 of 5
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentratior Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppk) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
06/10/03 MW-3 200 2,871 04/30/03 <25,000 0.02086 0.12658 <250 0.00021 0.01172 14,000 0.02336 6.69913
06/24/03 MW-3 300 3.671 04/30/03 <25,000 0.08344 0.21002 <250 0.00083 0.01256 14,000 0.09346 6.79259
07/09/03 MW-3 990 4,661 04/30/03 <25,000 0.10326 0.31328 <250 0.00103 0.01359 14,000 0.11565 6.90824
07/29/03 MW-3 600 5,261 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01252 0.32580 <50 0.00013 0.01372 17,000 0.08511 6.99335
08/09/03 MW-3 500 5,761 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01043 0.33623 <50 0.00010 0.01382 17,000 0.07093 7.06428
08/21/03 MW-3 250 6,011 07/22/03 <5,000 0.00522 0.34144 <50 0.00005 0.01387 17,000 0.03546 7.09975
09/04/03 MW-3 687 6,698 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01433 0.35577 <50 0.00014 0.01402 17,000 0.09745 719720
09/18/03 MW-3 600 7,298 07/22/03 <5,000 0.01252 0.36829 <50 0.00013 0.01414 17,000 0.08511 7.28231
10/02/03 MW-3 233 7,531 07/22/03 <5,000 0.00486 0.37315 <50 0.00005 0.01419 17,000 0.03305 7.31536
10/16/03 MW-3 604 8,135 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01260 0.38575 <50 0.00013 0.01432 14,000 0.07056 7.38592
11/06/03 MW-3 459 8,594 10/09/03 <35,000 0.00958 0.39533 <50 0.00010 0.01441 14,000 0.05362 7.43954
11/20/03 MW-3 322 8,916 10/09/03 <5,000 0.00672 0.40204 <50 0.00007 0.01448 14,000 0.03762 747716
12/04/03 MW-3 560 9,506 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01231 0.41435 <50 0.00012 0.01460 14,000 0.06892 7.54609
12/18/03 MW-3 561 10,067 10/09/03 <5,000 0.01170 0.42605 <50 0.00012 0.01472 14,000 0.06554 7.61162
08/21/03 MW-6 50 50 07/22/03 <500 0.00010 0.00010 <5.0 0.00000 0.00000 1,300 0.00054 0.00054
09/04/03 MW-6 683 733 07/22/03 <500 0.00142 0.00153 <5.0 0.00001 0.00002 1,300 0.00741 0.00795
10/02/03 MW-6 234 967 07722103 <500 0.00049 0.00202 <5.0 0.00000 0.00002 1,300 0.00254 0.01049
10/16/03 MW.-6 U] 967 10/09/03 <1,000 0.00000 0.00202 <10 0.00000 0.00002 3,000 0.00000 0.01049
11/26/01 T-1° 2,700 2,700 10/23/01 <50,000 0.56324 0.56324 <250 0.00282 0.00282 180,000 4.05536 4.05536
12/10/01 T-1* 2,750 5,450 10/23/01 <50,000 0.57367 1.13692 <250 0.00287 0.00568 180,000 4.13046 8.18581
12/26/01 T-1° 2,500 8,250 10/23/01 <50,060 0.58410 1.72102 <250 0.00292 0.00861 180,600 4.20556 12.39137
01/09/01 T-1 5,184 13,434 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43257 2.15359 310 0.01341 0.02201 92,000 3.97966 16.37103
01/23/02 T-1 4,250 17,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.35464 2.50823 310 0.01099 0.03301 92,000 3.26264 19.63367
02/06/02 T-1 4,000 21,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.33377 2.84200 310 0.01035 0.04336 92,600 . 3.07072 22.70439
02/20/02 T-1 3,000 24,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.25033 3.09233 310 0.00776 0.05112 92,000 2.30304 25.00743
g\oakland105ffth\vacopsimass removal Page 2 of 5
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate [oncentratior Removed To Date  |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D (gab) {gal) Sampled {pphb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
03/06/02 T-1 4,500 29,184 01/07/02 <20,000 0.37550 3.46783 310 0.01164 0.06276 92,000 3.45456 28.46200
03/20/02 T-1 5,000 34,184 011/07/02 <20,000 0.41722 3.88505 310 0.01293 0.07569 92,000 3.83840 32.30040
04/03/02 T-1 5,200 39,384 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43391 4.31896 310 0.01345 0.08514 92,000 399194 36.29234
04/17/02 T-1 4,800 44,184 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10013 4.41909 230 0.00921 0.09835 57,060 2.28302 38.57336
06/03/02 T-1 3,539 47,723 04/12/02 <5,600 0.07383 4.49291 230 0.00679 0.10515 57,000 1.68325 40.25861
06/17/02 T-1 3,000 52,723 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10430 4.59722 230 0.00960 0.11474 57,000 237814 42.63675
07/01/02 T-1 2,873 53,596 04/12/02 <5,000 0.05993 4.65715 230 0.00551 0.12026 57,000 1.36648 44,00323
07/15/02 T-1 4,000 59,596 07/10/02 <20,000 0.33377 499093 260 0.00868 0.12893 69,000 2.30304 46.30627
08/12/02 T-1 3,900 63,496 07/10/02 <20,000 0.32543 531636 260 0.00846 0.13739 69,000 2.24547 48.55174
08/26/02 T-1 2,367 65,863 07/10:02 <20,000 0.19751 5.51387 260 0.00514 0.14253 69,000 1.36283 49.91456
09/09/02 T-1 1,959 67,822 07/10/02 <20,000 0.16347 5.67733 260 0.00425 0.14678 69,000 1.12791 51.04248
09/23/02 T-1 5,000 72,822 07/10/02 <20,000 0.41722 6.09455 260 0.01085 0.15763 69,000 2.87880 53.92128
10/09/02 T-1 4,500 717,322 07/10/02 <20,000 0.37550 6.47005 260 0.00976 0.16739 69,000 259052 56.51220
10/22/02 T-1 4,500 81,822 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09387 6.56392 150 0.00563 0.17302 29,000 1.08894 57.60114
11/05/02 T-1 2,384 84,206 10/15/02 <5,000 0.045973 6.61365 150 0.00298 0.17601 29,000 0.57690 58.17804
11/19/02 T-1 4,375 88,581 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09127 6.70492 150 0.00548 0.18148 29,000 1.05869 39.23673
12/09/02 T-1 2,341 90,922 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.75376 150 0.00293 0.18441 29,000 0.56649 59.80322
12/23/02 T-1 2,341 93,263 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.80259 150 0.00293 0.18734 29,000 0.56649 60.36971
01/06/03 T-1° 2,341 95,604 10/15/02 <5,000 0.04884 6.85143 1.5 0.00003 0.18737 29,000 0.56649 60.93620
01/28/03 T-1° 4,500 100,104 10/15/02 <5,000 0.09387 6.94530 L5 0.00006 0.18743 29,000 1.08894 62.02514
02/10/03 T-1 4,500 104,604 01/29/03 1,300 0.04881 6.99411 67 0.00252 0.18994 820 0.03079 62.05593
03/10/03 T-1 3,539 108,143 01/29/03 1,300 0.03839 7.03250 67 0.00198 0.19192 820 0.02422 62.08014
04/08/03 T-1 300 108,443 01/29/03 1,300 0.00325 7.03576 67 0.00017 0.19209 820 0.00205 62.08219
05/05/03 T-1 3,500 111,943 04/30/03 360 0.01051 7.04627 45 (0.00131 0.19340 89 (1.00260 62.08479
05/27/03 T-1 4,500 116,443 04/30/03 360 0.013352 7.05979 45 0.00L6% 0.19509 89 0.00334 62.08814
06/10/03 T-1 4,600 121,043 04/30/03 360 0.01382 7.07361 45 0.00173 0.19682 89 0.00342 62.09155
06/24/03 T-1 1,428 122,471 04/30/03 360 0.00429 7.07790 45 0.00054 0.19736 89 0.00106 62.09261
07/09/03 T-1 2,600 125,071 04/30/03 360 0.00781 7.08571 45 0.00098 0.19833 89 0.00193 62.09454

g:\oakland105fifthtvacopsimass removal Page 3of 5
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Curmulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentratior Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {(pph) {pounds) {pounds) (pph) (pounds) (pounds)
07/29/03 T-1 2,492 127,563 07/22/03 1,200 0.02495 7.11066 170 0.00354 0.20187 150 0.00312 62.09766
08/09/03 T-1 2,082 129,645 07/22/03 1,200 0.02085 7.13151 170 0.00295 0.20482 150 0.00261 62.10027
08/21/03 T-1 2,500 132,145 07/22/03 1,200 0.02503 7.15654 170 0.00355 0.20837 150 0.00313 62.10340
09/04/03 T-1 687 132,832 07/22/03 1,200 0.00688 7.16342 170 0.00097 0.20934 150 0.00086 62.10426
09/18/03 T-1 1,000 133,832 07/22/03 1,200 0.01001 7.17343 170 0.00142 0.21076 150 0.00125 62.10551
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTEBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date  [Concentratior Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D, {gal) (gal) Sampled {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

a = Concentrations for tank backfill well T-1 estimated from nearest monitoring well MW-3,

b = Tank backfill well T-1 sampled for BTEX {including benzene) on 1/2/03.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted {gal) x Concentration (ug/L} x {2/10°ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexIbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

TPPH, benzene MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 are in bold font, all other results analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

Concenirations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks pravided by Phillips Services. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.

g\oakland105ffthwacopsirmass removal
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIEHAE\]EEHCES « SANJOSE, GA95112-1105
(408} 573-7771 FAX
{408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

November 20, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbanlk, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5™ Strect

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on October 9, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report (631009-DA-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
Tequirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent sampies and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGAht

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Ammi Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Sireet, Snite A
Qakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE | ' Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC . Water Elevation | DO Reading

(ugh) (ugl) (ugiL} (ugh) (ugll) | (ugl) (ugh ) (ugh) | (MsL) | (ft) (MSL) {(ppm)
MW-1 | 07/201999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 17.56 -5.34 NA
MW-1 | 07/2341999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 <2.00 12.22 6.45 577 NA
MW-1 | 11/01/1999 100 NA 15.6 3.12 4.04 12.6 6.69 NA 12.22 6.59 5.63 0.5/0.7
MW-1 | 01/05/2000 <50.0 <20.0 <0,500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.38 5.84 1.2/1.4
MW-1 | 04/07/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 12,22 5.83 6.39 1.6/2.4
MW-1 | 07/26/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 NA 12,22 6.10 6.12 1.11.4
MW-1 | 10/28/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 14.08 -1.86 2.2/2.7
MW-1 | 01/30/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2 50 NA 12.22 10.71 1.51 1.21.6
MW-1 | 044 7/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2 50 NA 12.22 6.61 5.61 2.4/4.4
MW-1 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 6.31 5.91 1.4/3.4
Mw-1 | 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12,22 6.24 5.08 2.6/4.1
MW-1 | 01/07/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 5.25 6.97 NA
MW-1 | 04/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 NA <5.0 14.92 5.54 9.38 NA
MW-1 | 07A0/2002 <50 74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 14.92 5.98 8.94 NA
MW-1 | 10/15/2002 <50 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 14.92 5.46 9.46 NA
MW-1 | 01/29/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 14.92 5.03 9.89 NA
MW-1 | 04/30/2003 <50 110 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA <5.0 14.92 4,70 10.22 NA
MW-1 | 07/22/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 14.92 6.05 8.87 NA
MW-1 | 10/09/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 14.92 5.13 8.79 NA
MWwW-2 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 18.24 7.37 NA
MW-2 | 07/231999 | 13,800 NA 1,790 <100 <100 682 29,800 20,400 | 1087 5.98 4.89 NA
MW-2 | 11/01/1999 2,420 NA 316 10.8 119 44.2 17,000 NA 10.87 6.03 4.84 0.5/0.3
MW-2 | 01/05/2000] 2.120a 687 301a <5.00a 116a B4.4a 14,700 NA 10.87 5.90 4.97 2.1/2.6
MW-2 | 04/07/2000 |  4,940b 1,300 658b <25.0b 214b 314b 41,800b NA 10,87 5.37 5.50 0.4/0.2
MW-2 | 07/26/2000 5,010 1,520 409 <50.0 302 307 54,300 NA 10.87 5.81 5.06 21/2.2
MW-2 | 10/28/2000 1,720 412 82.2 <10.0 45.0 102 9,800 NA 14.59 3.72 0.7/0.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA
| MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID; Date TPPH TEPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC Water  Elevation | DO Reading

{ugh) {ugl) (ugh) {ugl) | (ugh) {ugh ) (ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) (f) L (M3L) (Ppm)
MW-2 | 01/30/2001 1,640 574 14,7 <5,00 40.1 58.1 3,670 NA 10.87 10.31 0.56 1.8/2.0
MW-2 | 044 7/2001 598 179 21.8 <2.00 16.9 10.8 5,630 NA 10.87 6.08 4.79 1.5/2.6
MW-2 | 07/09/2001 <1,000 <500 19 <10 33 15 NA 6,200 10.87 5.70 5.17 1.1/2.0
Mw-2 | 10/23/2001 <5,000 <500 50 <25 92 <25 NA 13,000 [ 10.87 572 515 2.0/3.2
Mw-2 | 01/07/2002]  <1,000 <200 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,500 10.87 4,87 6.00 NA
MW-2 | 04122002  <1,000 <100 14 <10 27 13 NA 6,200 13.57 514 8.43 NA
MW-2 | 07/10/2002|  <1,000 290 <10 <10 14 <10 NA 6,100 13.57 5.45 8.12 NA
MW-2 | 10/15/2002 <100 85 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 640 13.57 5.38 8.19 NA
MW-2 | 01/28/2003 <500 <300 10 <5.0 18 6.3 NA 1,700 13.57 514 §.43 NA
MW-2 | 04/30/2003 | <5,000 440 <50 <50 58 <100 NA 5,000 13.57 4.83 8.74 NA
MW-2 | 07/22/2003 2,300 1,000 ¢ 76 <10 140 <20 NA 3,700 13.57 5.61 7.96 NA
MW-2 | 10/08/2003 150 120 ¢ 3.9 <1,0 6.4 <2.0 NA 210 13.57 5.59 7.98 NA
MW-3 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 19.07 -7.80 NA
MW-3 | 07/23/1999 128 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 404,000 | 324000 | 11.27 6.43 484 NA
MW-3 [11/011999 |  <1,000 NA <10,0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 | 169,000 | 224000 { 11.27 6.48 479 0.5/0.3
MW-3 | 01/05/2000 137 322 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 | 165000 | 219000 | 11.27 6.35 492 2.4/2.2
MW-3 | 04/07/2000 |  <1,000 264 853 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 | 283000 | 196,000a | 11.27 5.0 5.36 04/0.2
Mw-3 | 07/26/2000 |  <20,000 585 <200 <200 <200 <200 | 437,000 | 320,000 | 11.27 5.83 5.44 1.91.7
MW-3 | 10/28/2000 | <12,500 441 <125 <125 <125 <125 | 266,000 | 308,000 | 11.27 17.51 6.24 1.11.4
MW-3 | 01/30/2001 |  <5,000 555 <50.0 <50.0 <50,0 <50.0 | 248000 | 167,000a | 11.27 11.43 016 2.0/2.2
MW-3 | 0417/2001 |  <5,000 347 <50,0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | 134,000 | 133000 | 11.27 6.57 4,70 1.31.2
MW-3 | 07/09/2001 | <20,000 250 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 170,000 | 11.27 6.12 515 1.21.9
Mw-3 | 10/23/2001 |  <50,000 260 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 180,000 | 11.27 6.25 5.02 2.2/1.6
Mw-3 | 01/07/2002 )  <10.000 160 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 96,000 | 11.27 5.29 5.98 NA
MW-3 {0412/2002] <10,000 87 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 78,000 | 13.96 5.43 8.53 NA
MwW-3 | 0710/2002 1 <20,000 150 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 64,000 | 13.96 6.33 7.63 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevaticn | DO Reading

(ug/) (ugl) (ugh ) {ugl ) (ugh) | (ugl) (ugll) (ugh) i (MSL) (fth (MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 | 10/15/2002 <10,000 120 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 44 000 13.96 5.96 8.00 NA
MW-3 | 01/02/2003 MNA NA <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <10} NA NA 13.96 5.40 3.56 NA
MW-3 | 01/29/2003 <2,500 96 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 19,000 13.98 5.68 8.28 NA,
MW-3 | 04/30/2003 <25,000 360 <250 <250 <250 <500 NA 14,000 13.06 534 B.62 NA
MW-3 | 07/22/2003 <5000 230 ¢ <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 17,000 13.06 6.15 7.81 NA
MW-3 | 10/08/2003 <5,000 150 ¢ <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 14,000 13.96 5.98 7.98 NA
MW-4 | 03/23/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 8.21 1,29 NA
MW-4 | 0441772001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.50 5,08 4.42 2.4/26
MW-4 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <().60 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA <5.0 9.50 4,64 486 2.0M1.5
MW-4 | 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 7.90 1.60 2.81.8
MW-4 | 01/07/2002 <50 B84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 500 4.50 NA
MW-4 | 041 2/2002 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 1217 7.49 4.68 NA
MW-4 | 0710/2002 <50 67 =<0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA <5.0 1217 475 7.42 NA
MW-4 | 101 5/2002 <20 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <050 <(.60 NA <5.0 12.17 4.56 7.61 NA
MW-4 | 01/29/2003 <50 73 <0.50 <Q.50 <060 <0.50 NA <5.0 1217 4.34 7.83 NA
MW-4 | 04/30/2003 <50 140 <0.50 <Q,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.00 1217 5.45 6.72 NA
MW-4 | 07/22/2003 <50 63 ¢ <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 1217 6.46 571 NA
MW-4 | 10/08/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 1217 7.11 5.06 NA
MW-5 | 03/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1478 5.86 8.92 NA
MW-5 | 04122002 1,600 <50 25 3.5 44 110 NA 570 14,78 5.96 B.B2 NA
MW-5 | 07/10/2002 8930 <400 36 <2.0 83 8.8 NA 830 14,78 6,57 8.21 NA
MW-5 | 10/15/2002 200 .80 9.9 <0, 50 18 55 NA 180 14.78 817 8,61 NA
MW-5 | 01/29/2003 120 B5 6.0 <0.50 2.9 2.6 NA 220 14,78 5,85 8,93 NA
MW-5 | 04/30/2003 <250 160 5.5 <2.5 7.2 7.7 NA 250 14,78 5,53 9,25 NA
MW-5 | 07/22/2003 520 190 ¢ 63 <5.0 41 14 NA 810 5.45 8.33 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID ‘ Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 T0C Water Elevation | DO Reading
i (ugl) {ugl.) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ppm)
Mw-5 | 10/08/2003| 160 86 ¢ 3.2 <1.0 7.0 | 3.9 NA 250 | 1478 | .54 8.24 | NA
MwW-6 | 09/25/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.50 7.41 NA
MW-6 |10/ 5/2002 <500 72 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,600 | 12.91 5.45 7.46 NA
MW-6 | 01/20/2003 <250 350 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 | 12,91 5.20 7.71 NA
MW-6 | 04/30/2003 |  <2,500 220 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 5900 | 12,91 5.11 7.80 NA
MW-6 | 07/22/2003 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,300 | 12.91 5.46 7.45 NA
mMw-6 [ 10/09/2003 |  <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 3,000 | 12.91 5.51 7.40 NA
T1_ [o1/07/2002 [ <20,000 2,600 310 <200 <200 <200 NA 92,000 NA 4.86 NA NA
T4 |o04n2/2002 |  <5.000 1,000 230 <50 <50 <50 NA 57,000 NA 5.05 NA NA
T | 070/2002 | <20,000 3,700 260 <200 <200 <200 NA 69,000 NA 5.84 NA NA
T4 {10A5/2002| <5000 2,100 150 B2 <50 75 NA 29,000 NA 5.77 NA NA
T4 [01/02/2003 NA NA 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA NA NA 510 NA NA
T4 | 01/29/2003 | 1,300 1,200 67 6.5 <2.0 5.2 NA 820 NA 5.49 NA NA
T | 04/30/2003 360 1,000 45 0.60 <0.50 23 NA 89 NA 491 NA NA
T4 | 07/22/2003 | 1,200 940 ¢ 170 4.8 <25 18 NA 150 NA 5.70 NA NA
T-1 | 10/09/2003 700 880 ¢ 32 2.0 <1.0 9.8 NA 140 NA 5.79 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Qakland, CA
! MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation | DO Reading
(ugl ) (ugl) {ugll) {ugl) (ugh) {ugi}) {ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) (ppm)
Ahbreviations:

TPPH = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608B; prior to July 9, 2001, analyzed by EFA Method 8015,

TEPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method B260B; prior to July 9, 2001, analyzed by EPA Meathod 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-terfiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Qxygen
ugl = Parts per billion
ppm = Paris per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

nin = Pre-purge/Post-purge

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPArecommended holding ime.

b = Result was generated ouf of hold ime.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard,

Top of casing for well MW-4 provided by Cambria Environmental Technaolagy, Inc.

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed April 12, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,
Site surveyed Spetember 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, California,
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Submission#: 2003-10-0458

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Qctober 23, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Lecn Gearhart

Project#: 031009-DA-2
Project: 88995757

. Site: 105 5th Sireet, Oakland

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/10/2003 15:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/24/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc,

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Page 1 of 1



Diesel {C10-C24} by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Qakland

. Samples Reported

Submission #: 2003-10-0458

MWY-1 10/09/2003 13:35 Water 1
Mw-2 10/09/2003 15:05 Water 2
Mw-3 10/09/2003 15:15 Water 3
MW-4 10/09/2003 11:45 Water 4
MW-5 10/09/2003 13:50 Water 5
MwW-6 10/09/2003 12:18 Water §
T-1 10/09/2003 14:30 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11119/2003 10:51
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

. Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 ¢ §0/21/2003 12:38
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 74.6 50 % 1.00 | 10/21/2003 12:38

: 111 3 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. herzo0

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par o St Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Z of 11



CGEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel {C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 . Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 120 50 ug/L 1.00 f 10/20/2003 21:14 ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 96.7 50 % 1.00 | 10/20/2003 21:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111972003 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part of Ssvem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11




Submission #; 2003-10-0458

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, inc.

Altn.: Lean Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7774

Project:  031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
38895757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

T

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 150 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2003 21:45 ndp
Surrogate(s}

o-Terphenyl 93.0 50 ) 1.00] 10/20/2003 21:45

- 11192003 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A Pt of Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 11



Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel (G10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Campound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2003 22:16
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 89.9 50 % 1.00 | 10/20/2003 22:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171912003 10:51

STL San Francisco* 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part o Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 35112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. Rl Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 86 50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/20/2003 22:46 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 87.2 50 % 1.00 | 10/20/2003 22:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111812003 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past of Severn Trent 1c Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 11



S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Froject: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Sireet, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2003 23:17
Surrogate(s)

o-Tergheny! 89.1 50 % 1.00 | 10/20/2003 23:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171972003 10:51

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A 00t of Steaam Tre Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

TS EVERN S
Ereem O 1 L
Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98095757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. REL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 880 50 ug/L 1.00 ] 10/20/2003 23:48 ndp
Surrogate(s}

o-Terphenyl 89.3 50 % 1.00 | 10/20/2003 23:48

. 11419/2003 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A past of Saverm Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 11




SEVERN Submission #: 2003-10-0458
STL

Diesel (C10-C24} by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
980956757

Site: 105 5th Strest, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/t 10/20/2003 08:02
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.9 50-120 % 1072072003 08:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2003 10:51

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566

A part of Sevem Tranl Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 9 of 11




Blaine Tech Services, Ine.

Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2
98995757

Diesel {C10-C24) by 8045m-

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Site:

Submission #: 2003-10-0458

105 Sth Street, Cakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrt.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. IRPD| LCS LCSD
Diesel 839 859 1000 839 85.9 24| 60130} 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.8 19.1 200 93.8 95.3 50-120

A part of Spvem Trend Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2495

11/19/2003 10:51

Page 1C of 11



S TL ~ Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Diesel {C10-C24) by 80156m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 Sth Street, Oakland

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1141912003 10:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A partof Severn Trert i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phaone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

. Site: 105 5th Street, Ozkland

Samples Reported

MW-1 10/09/2003 13:35 Water 1
M-2 10/09/2003 15:05 Water 2
MW-4 10/09/2003 11:45 Water 4
MW-5 10/09/2003 13:50 Water 5
MW-6 10/09/2003 12:18 Water 6
T 10/09/2003 14:30 Water 7

. 1119/2003 1051
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

i per  Sovem Trant Pl Tel 925 454 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11



STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attr.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2
98995757

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Submission #:

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

2003-10-0458

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ugil 1.00 | 10/22/2003 11:31
Benzene ND 0.50 ugl. 106 | 10/22/2003 11:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/22/2003 11:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 106G | 10/22/2003 11:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 10/22/2003 11:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.001 10/22/2003 11:31
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.9 76 % 1.00 ¢ 10/22/2003 11:31
Toluene-dé 109.8 78 % 1.00 } 10/22/2003 11:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 111912003 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trany Pic Ted 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 11




STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by §260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone. (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2
98995757

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Submission #: 2003-10-04538

105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Linit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 150 100 ug/L 2.00 | 10/22/2003 12:22
Benzene 3.9 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/22/2003 12:22
Toluene ND 1.0 ugiL 2.00| 10/22/2003 12:22
Ethylbenzene 6.4 1.0 ugiL 2.00| 10/22/2003 12:22
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/h 200 10/22/2003 12:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 210 1.0 ug/L 2.00} 10/22/2008 12:22
Suirogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.6 76 % 2.00 10f22/2003 12:22
Toluene-da 103.1 78 % 200 10/221200312:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

111972003 10:51

Page 3 of 11



STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2
98995757

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Benzene ND 0.50 ugil 100} 10/22/2003 13:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/k 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.1 76 % 1.00 | 10/22/2003 13:07
Toluene-d8 106.0 78 % 1.00} 10/22/2003 13:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sovern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/19/2003 10:31

Page 4 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX/MTEE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
08995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Diution Anatyzed Flag
Gasaline 160 100 ugit 2.00| 10/22/2003 13:29
Benzene 32 1.0 ug/L 200} 10/22/2003 13:29
Toluene ND 1.0 ugllL 200 10/22/2003 13:29
Ethylbenzene 7.0 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/22/2003 13:29
Total xylenes 39 20 ugiL 2.00 | 10/22/2003 13:29
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 250 1.0 ugiL 2.00( 10/22/2003 13:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.1 76 % 2.00) 1m/22/2003 13:29
Toluene-d8 105.8 78 % 2001 10/22/2003 13:29

. 10:51
Severn Trent Labarataries, Inc. 1112912003

STL San Francisco « 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A part of Saver Trant e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Aftn.; Lecon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 031002-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Gakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 10/22/2003 13:51
Benzene ND 10 ugil. 20.00 | 10/22/2003 13:51
Tolugne ND 10 ug/l 2000} 10/22/2003 13:51
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ugil 2000} §0/22/2003 1351
Total xylenes ND 20 ugiL 20.00 [ 10/22/2003 13:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3000 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/22/2003 13:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.1 76 % 20001 10/22/2003 13:51
Toluene-d8 108.1 78 % 20,00 | 10/22/2003 1351

) 03 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1119720

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 port of Sevem Tran Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 6 of 11




S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oaktand

Compound Conc. RL Unit Bilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 700 100 ug/iL 2.00 | 10/22/2003 14:13
Benzene 32 1.0 ug/L 200 | 40/22/2003 14:13
Toluene 20 1.0 ug/L 2001 10/22/2003 14:13
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 [ 10/22/2003 14:13
Total xylenes 0.8 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | +1o/22/2003 14:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 1.0 ug/L 2.001 10/22/2003 14:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.0 76 % 2.00 | 10/22/2003 14:13
Toluene-d& 104.8 78 % 2.001 10/22/2003 14:13

. 1119/2003 10:5%
Severn Trent Labaratories, inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Saveen Tren i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 10896 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:09

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/22/2003 11:02

Toluenea ND 0.5 ug/l 10/22/2003 11:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:09

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 10/22/2003 11:09

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 76-130 % 10/22/2003 11:09
Toluene-d8 109.7 78-115 % 10/22/2003 11:08

. 1 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111912003

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part o Sever Trent P Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA OHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




SEVERN -

S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakfand

Compound Conc. uglt Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCsS LCSD % Rec. {RPD]| LCS LCSD
Benzene 20.4 21.8 25 816 87.2 6.6 | 69126 | 20
Toluene 217 229 25 86.8 91.6 54 | 70130} 20
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2186 255 25 86.4 102.0 16.6) 65-165 | 20
Surrogates(s} ’
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 522 566 500 104.4 113.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 527 562 500 105.4 112.4 78-115

: 11/19/2003 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. !

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savern Toont i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9of 11




O SEVERN

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12})

Phaone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2
98995757

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Site:

105 5th Street, Oakland

Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L MS MSD | RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzeng 258 24 NI 25 103.2 896 14.4 69-129 20
Toluene 26.3 23.0 ND 25 105.2 | 920 13.4 70-130 20
Methy tert-buty! elher 27.2 236 ND 25 108.8 |94.4 14.2 65-165 20
Surregate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 516 500 106.8 | 103.2 76-130
Toluene-da 545 534 500 108.9 | 1067 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trant Pic

Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

111972003 10:51

Page 10 of 11




Submission #: 2003-10-0458
STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8266B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Aitn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Analysis Flag

4]

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

1119/2003 10:51

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savarm Tt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11




S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-05655 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: (31009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Samples Reported

N 51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 111972003 10:5

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partot Sevem Trart frc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * GA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 10f 5




Submission #: 2003-10-0453

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:36
98995757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilutior Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 5000 ug/l 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Toluene ND 50 ugiL 100.00 | 1072212003 16:21
Ethylbenzene ND 50 uglt 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Total xylenes ND 100 ugll 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) 11000 500 ugll 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 14000 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Di-iscpropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 200 uglt 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21
1,2-DCA ND 50 ug/L. 100.00 1 10/22/2003 16:21
EDB ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10r22/2003 16:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 96.8 76 % 100,90 | 10/22/2003 16:21
Toluene-d8 98.8 78 % 100.00 | 10/22/2003 16:21

. 11/19/2003 10:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 19

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pr f Severn Trar Pl Tel 625 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 201§



SEVERN..

CTRENT &

STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenug
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:

031009-DA-2

98995757

Received: 10/10/2003 15:35

Site:

Submission #: 2003-10-0458

105 5th Street, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 10/22/2003 11:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugiL 106/22/2003 11:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1022/2003 11:11
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 50 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND a5 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE)} ND 2.0 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 uglh. 10/22/2003 11:11
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/i 10/2272003 11:11
EDB ND 05 ug/L 10/22/2003 11:11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 76-130 % 10/22/2003 11:11
Toluene-dd 841 78-115 % 10/22/2003 11:11

A parc of Savem Trant Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco+ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

11119/2003 10:51

Paga 3 of &




Submission #: 2003-10-0453

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CAB5112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98995757 '

Site; 105 5th Street, Oakland

Gompound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conac. Recovery % RPD{ Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 19.9 211 25 79.6 344 59 69129} 20
Toluene 229 242 25 91.6 96.8 55 ) 70-130 | 20
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 19.7 219 25 73.8 37.6 10.6| 65-165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 493 498 500 98.6 99.6 76-130
Toluene-d& 477 470 500 95.4 94.0 78-115

i 19/2003 10:51
Severn Tremt Laboratories, Inc. 1111972

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Savem Trent Pic. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5



S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0458

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031009-DA-2 Received: 10/10/2003 15:35
98985757

Site: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

. 1051
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11118/2003 10:5

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
e partof Sevarm Trem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5ol 5
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el

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # w3jova- DAL Date ZL‘J{I‘{I_O“}

Client S L«-& \ \ 9 qu ng‘

TR S"‘,,@R&\nmi ; (A

Thickness | Vohmne of
Well Depth to of Iimmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Weli 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (ft.} {m]) (ft.) bottom (fi.) or TQC
Mu-\ | Y “13 12354 | 1€
M -2 | 4 5,59 |23.5) /
M""}'_j "\ 5.; ‘:2% ZL/l 7% ,
pa-t | A Pl | 2003
me® | W o bsy | 2314
wb | 2 £.51 | Qu. 1y
O 1%
-\ |\ s | LS
al é’t\«br} 4 /_.l uu/ £ "L]lmj,,ﬁ ¥ !.w well '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0304944 Site: i9% S™ gk | Dalklund
Sampler: O.Mbab, ©.(ovaich Date: }oi ql &3
Well 1LD.: My~ Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth (ID): 2374 Depth to Water (DTW): -5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): q (ot
Referenced to: pVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] % . 94
Purge Method:  Bailer 1 ’]‘ - L“ Waterra Sampling Method: =~ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Disposable Bailer
Paositive Air Displacement Extraction Puinp Extraction Port
Electiic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
_ (ther:
py " 0.0 4" 0,65
__u - 2D (Gals) X 3 . 3% Cl Gals. = 016 6" 1ar
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes  Calenlated Volume " 0.37 Other rudfing” 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pid (mS or 148) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

3l 1133120 990 N 183

313 | T2L|t ] /) bp.0 | 22.b

BUEEYE: ENN T NEY 3.9 | 07w 17

Did well dewater?  Yes (ND Gallons actually evacuated: 3 LE
Sampling Date: {0 \-ﬂ w7  Sampling Time: |24 Depthto Water: —2 , »3
Sampie [.D.; MW j Laboratory: STE2  Other |
Analyzed for: IPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D) Ottier:

EB L.D. (if applicable): ... e Tione Duplicate LD. {(if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

me mg
'(L fL

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Q.R.P. (ifreqg'd):  Pre-purge: my Posi-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o3lvo494/4 Site: 105 ™S4 |, D klnnd
Sampler; Q.Mbal, § (craicha Date: yolg] &3
Well 1.D.: MW -fl Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.3\ Depth to Water (DTW): 55
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (l”\//j? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V3l HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: €, 47
[4
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer l (L"q_ f’l‘ Walerra Sampling Method: " Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction fump Extroction Port
“Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Othier:
1t Di tinticr Well Dinmeter_Muitiplicr
. S [ .04 4 .65
\B-L‘I\ {(Gals.) X 5 = (3(3 .ﬁr Gals. " u.16 6" A7
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes  Cnleulated Yolume ¥ 0.37 Dther riudina”® 0.163
_ : Coud. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {m18 or.uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
MY L3069 |3l L{; L\ B
- B it i Co- 21t ¢ ra [ { ~
g [ F5 AT 345 12 LR | eleas
. - j ' > : . -
whe | F.olb-8] 3] (o 33 Wilea
Did well dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacvated: <33
- —
Sampling Date: | \q' L@Sampliﬂg Time: , §5 Y Depthto Water: £ Y&
Sample I.D.: VA - L Laboratory:  §45”7 Other
Analyzed for: “TPH-G BTEX MTBE TP Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 02\oo 494 Site: i9g S Sk ook lend
Sampler: . Mbad-, §.0ormista Date: \oiqlcg
WellLD.: MW -5 {Well Diameter: 2 3 @) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 20\ 4 & Depth to Water (DTW): K 4%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 4oy Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with $0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 | E R
- !
Purge Melhod:  Bailer { : Walerra Sampling Method: “r Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exlmstion Pump Exiraction Port
\-Eleetric Submersible Otber, Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
Wit A WG T
- . - ” 0.04 ar 1.65
YN Gayx O = 24 A cus r 010 6 S
} Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Valume 3 .37 Other muding”* 1163
: Cond. _ Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) [ pH (mS or p‘gﬁ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Gor (Al [bf | USREl 14 (105 | Clew
oo L AeE [ 1My a5 | |
icob (08U [6EL loHs | 13 3PS &

Did well dewater?  Yes Mo Gallons actually evacuated: ‘3’ + ";

Sampling Date: \D\_’L\\@B Sampling Time: [ e [ .-";/ Depth to Water: 7. 52
Sample LD.: {(MAL- S Laboratory:  Tf, Other

Analyzed for: W QOther: {¢, {{ ¢, |

EB 1.D. (if applicable):h—r' S Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 8,
O.RP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o3\oo 4940, ' Site: 195 ™Sk |, Oa klawd
Sampler: Q. Mbad, 0. rniciy Date: \oi gl 23
well 1.0 -1 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): A©-C+ Depth to Water (DTW):  %|
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P aing Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A. +o
Purge Melhod: ~Bailer 13- Walcita Sampting Method: ™ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Disposable Boiler
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
’ Other:
Wil Dinmeter — Mullinlicr  Well Dimneier  uiliplier
_ - B .04 4" .63
____(2\ - \ (Gals.} X M’?" = Lf - 3 Gals. 2: 0.6 & taz
I Case Valume Specified Volumes  Calcututed Volume 3 0.37 Other ruding” * 0.163
: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {(mS Drni@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obscrvations
WL 4~ | Fe Y (gc( I3 7 oo Z.5 tav, cloud
1137 1% | .9 st 7200 S "
fiy g % A | Gob T\ 724 - e
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /£, , §” )
Sampling Date: {9 - Sampling Time:  jjy ¢ Depth to Water: |3,1¢ “’3{;?0
sample L.D.: MW -4 Laboratory: 3_1:!:/ Other,
Analyzed for: CTPH-G BTEX MIBE 1PRD._Other:
EB LD. (if zippiicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. {if reqg'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. if I'Gq'd):l Pre-purge: mV Posi-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services,-Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 03004944 Site: i95 5™ Sk | Oakland

Sampler: 0. Mbad, £.0cvwicta

Date: m'lql.-:g
Q!) 6 R

Well 1.D.: MW ':; Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth (TD): 23\ Depth to Water (DTW): /. 51

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Bic Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSt - HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4. #
Purpe Method: Bailer i IP- tt'{";- Waterra Sampling Methed: * Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
% Electric Submaersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
MMWMMML
" ™ 0.04 o3
108 Gasyx 3 - AU s 3'“' 0.16 v ar
| Case Volume Specificd Volumes __ Caleulated Volumig 3 037 Other mdius” * 0,163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (S or 45 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
R e 3 Lo A B~ SR R A
3 AW L6T | HE 7] 198 | cvidy
Wy | UL A b 38 35 21.4 cAiAag
} 3
[y | F24 FH Y452 3 3.4 0
Did well dewater? ¥& No Gallons actually evacuated: ﬁ 5
Sampling Date: !”{)l 4 ‘ 07 Sampling Time: ]::-r;' O Depth to Water: .{f( \
4+ - o
Sample 1.D.: iMw ,—{ Laboratory: §iTy - Other_

Analyzed for: _FPH-G BTEX MIBE _TPH-D} Other

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Tire

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

:ng/'

Post-purge:

Tt /
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mVv

Blzine Tech S

ervices,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:o3\oc 4944, Site: i3 ST Sk | Oa limwd
Sampler: Q.Mbab, £.0oraich Date: mi 41 &3
well 1D Mig-G ‘ Well Diameter: ¢} 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24 |4 Depth to Water (DTW): 5 574
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pyc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW): 9 »/;-
Purge Method:  *Bailer (e Waterra Sampling Meilwod: * Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposalble BaHer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
_ Other;
Wl Inmeter_ Multiplier  SUSLIuasier.. . i
_ - " 0.04 4 0,65
_3 U (Gals)X ?7 - 9.0 cas r v.}6 o tar
1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes  Calculaled Volume » .37 Otfrer rading”+ 1,163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (m8 or 43) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. . & .
(AN [ F3.01 23] 24 F | pReD [ Tan, olieds
J24% 1 H YW A AN Ao | 1§ Z
[PV F | FoA AN 2L | 7Aoo | A7 "
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: &l +
Sampling Date: \c\\q ¢35 - Sampling Time: | 2 & Depth to Water: % . L4
Sample I.D.; M- Laboratory: 8B  Other
Analyzed for: CTPH-G_BIEX MTBE TPHD> Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): © .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030049/,

Site: 105 §™ 4 |, Oalcland

Sampler: O.Mbal, §.(crmicta

Date: \oitilcg

well I.D.: 17—\

{Well Diameter:

2 3 4 6 8 {"

Total Weil Depth (TD): {}. 5+

Depth to Water (DTW): 5. F1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if reg'd): Ysl HACH
. - aa o T
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [, q5
Purge Method:  Bailer 5 ‘%8 Waterra Sampling Method: ™ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Terisialtic Dispasable Bailer

Paosilive Air Displacement

Exlraclion Pump

Extraction Port

- Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
- ‘ Other:
$3%.4 ici,F AT o T T
AR Gax 3 -t ous - e - ?:3:?' ' =53
|| Case Yolume Speeified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other wdiua” * 0163
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time oy [Tomp ('P| pH (m8 or 59) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
M " =4 1. F] \ozx 7 2§ e
(Wi | T8 |b-F| JoHE 2L L& | (lpew
L 4051335 0.8 | 1o 4d > | ek Lo lear
Did well dewater?  Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: | ¢ 2~
Sampling Date: \ola\gy_ Sampling Time: 1Y\ 30 Depthto Water: 5, F-4
Sample 1.1).: ’\7}0(;"“ T-\ Laboratory: g1 Other
Analyzed for: m Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tie Duplicate 1.D. {(if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:|’. " Post-purge: e,
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: | my Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(800) 545-7558






